
PRELIMINARY STUDY ON FUNGI DIVERSITY AT UITM
PAHANG

NORAWIAH mRAlDM

Final Year Project Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology

in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2017



ABSTRACT

PRELIMINARY STUDY ON FUNGI DIVERSITY
AT UiTM PAHANG

Fungus is an organism that cannot manufacture its own food but obtains its food
and energy by taking in organic substances, usually plant. There are many fungi
species that can be found in the ecosystem but some of them have not been
identified and studied for further research. The purposes of this study were to
identify the species of fungi that grow on forest and oil palm plantation, to
compare the diversity of fungi on two different areas and to determine the abiotic
factors affecting the growth of fungi on the study areas. This study focused on two
locations in UiTM Pahang; reserved forest and oil palm plantation. The fungal
samples were collected at both locations in six quadrates for each location. Four
abiotic parameters such as soil pH, relative humidity, light intensity and
temperature were measured at both locations. 24 samples were collected at the
reserved forest and oil palm plantation. Seven species and ten genera were
identified at the reserve forest while five species and two genera identified at the
oil palm plantation. The results showed that there are more species and genera of
fungi that grow at reserved forest compared to oil palm plantation. The reserve
forest provides the conditions and environment that are suitable for fungi to grow
and survive. The abiotic parameters significantly affect the growth and diversity
of fungi in both locations. It is recommended to increase the number of
parameters and use high technology equipments to improve the accuracy in
assessing fungi diversity and identification.

x



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of Study
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Significance of the Study
1.4 Objectives ofthe Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Kingdom Fungi
2.2 Form and Function of Fungi

2.2.1 Size Range
2.2.2 Thallus
2.2.3 Cell wall
2.2.4 Habitat
2.2.5 Distribution
2.2.6 Nutrition

2.3 Reproduction
2.3.1 Sexual Reproduction
2.3.2 Asexual Reproduction
2.3.3 Vegetative Reproduction

2.4 Fungi Species in Malaysia
2.5 Abiotic Factors on Fungi
2.6 Importance of Fungi
2.7 Species Diversity Index

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials

3.1.1 Raw materials
3.1.2 Apparatus

3.2 Methods
3.2.1 Quadrate sampling method.
3.2.2 Fungal observation and samples collection

iv

PAGE

III

iv
VI

VII

ix
X

xi

1
2
2
3

4
5
6
6
7
8
9
to
11
11
12
12
13
14
15
17

19
19
19
19
19
20



3.2.3 Species identification 20
3.2.4 Soil pH measurement 21
3.2.5 Abiotic factor measurements 21

3.3 Statistical Analysis 22

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Fungal Species 23
4.2 Fungal Diversity 50
4.3 Statistical Analysis 51

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 54

CITED REFERENCES 55
APPENDICES 58
CURRICULUM VITAE 69

v



LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE TITLE PAGE

4.1 a) Fruiting body ofAmauroderma rugosum 25

b) Length of fruiting body ofAmauroderma rugosum

4.2 a) Fruiting body of Cantharellus sp. 26

b) Underside view of Cantharellus sp.

4.3 a) Fruiting body of C/avaria vermicu/aris 27

b) Close up view of fruit body of C/avaria vermicu/aris

4.4 a) Length of C/itocybe sp. 28

b) Fruiting body of C/itocybe sp.

4.5 a) Side view of Cookeina su/cipes 29

b) Top view of Cookeina su/cipes

4.6 a) Side view of Coprinopsis /agopus 30

b) Underside view of Coprinopsis /agopus

4.7 a) Upper view ofCori%psis sp. 31

b) Pores of Cori%psis sp.

4.8 a) Upper view ofDacryopinax spathu/aria 32

b) Close up view of Dacryopinax spathu/aria

4.9 a) Upper view ofFomi/opsis sp. 33

b) Close up view ofFomitopsis sp.

4.10 a) Close up view of spines ofHydnum repandum 34

b) Upper view ofHydnum repandum

4.11 a) Substrate ofLycoperdon sp. 35

b) Close up view ofLycoperdon sp

4.12 a) Length of Macro/epiota sp. 36

b) Brown gills ofMacro/epiota sp.

4.13 a) Fruiting body of Marasmius sp. 37

b) Brown gills ofMarasmius sp.

4.14 a) Close up view ofMicroporus affinis 38

vii


