PRELIMINARY STUDY ON FUNGI DIVERSITY AT UITM PAHANG

NORAWIAH IBRAHIM

Final Year Project Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2017

ABSTRACT

PRELIMINARY STUDY ON FUNGI DIVERSITY AT UiTM PAHANG

Fungus is an organism that cannot manufacture its own food but obtains its food and energy by taking in organic substances, usually plant. There are many fungi species that can be found in the ecosystem but some of them have not been identified and studied for further research. The purposes of this study were to identify the species of fungi that grow on forest and oil palm plantation, to compare the diversity of fungi on two different areas and to determine the abiotic factors affecting the growth of fungi on the study areas. This study focused on two locations in UiTM Pahang; reserved forest and oil palm plantation. The fungal samples were collected at both locations in six guadrates for each location. Four abiotic parameters such as soil pH, relative humidity, light intensity and temperature were measured at both locations. 24 samples were collected at the reserved forest and oil palm plantation. Seven species and ten genera were identified at the reserve forest while five species and two genera identified at the oil palm plantation. The results showed that there are more species and genera of fungi that grow at reserved forest compared to oil palm plantation. The reserve forest provides the conditions and environment that are suitable for fungi to grow and survive. The abiotic parameters significantly affect the growth and diversity of fungi in both locations. It is recommended to increase the number of parameters and use high technology equipments to improve the accuracy in assessing fungi diversity and identification.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		PAGE
AC	KNOWLEDGEMENTS	
TA	BLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIS	ST OF TABLES	vi
LIS	ST OF FIGURES	vii
LIS	ST OF ABBREVIATIONS	ix
AB	STRACT	x
AB	STRAK	xi
СН	APTER 1: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background of Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Significance of the Study	2
1.4	Objectives of the Study	3
СН	APTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Kingdom Fungi	4
2.2	Form and Function of Fungi	5
	2.2.1 Size Range	6
	2.2.2 Thallus	6
	2.2.3 Cell wall	7
*:	2.2.4 Habitat	8
	2.2.5 Distribution	9
	2.2.6 Nutrition	10
2.3	Reproduction	11
	2.3.1 Sexual Reproduction	11
	2.3.2 Asexual Reproduction	12
	2.3.3 Vegetative Reproduction	12
2.4	Fungi Species in Malaysia	13
2.5	Abiotic Factors on Fungi	14
2.6	Importance of Fungi	15
2.7	Species Diversity Index	17
СН	APTER 3: METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Materials	19
	3.1.1 Raw materials	19
	3.1.2 Apparatus	19
3.2	Methods	19
	3.2.1 Quadrate sampling method	19
	3.2.2 Fungal observation and samples collection	20

3.2.2 Fungal observation and samples collection

3.2.3 Species identification	20		
3.2.4 Soil pH measurement	21		
3.2.5 Abiotic factor measurements	21		
Statistical Analysis	22		
APTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION			
Fungal Species	23		
Fungal Diversity	50		
Statistical Analysis	51		
APTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	54		
CITED REFERENCES			
APPENDICES			
CURRICULUM VITAE			
CITED REFERENCES APPENDICES CURRICULUM VITAE			
	 3.2.3 Species identification 3.2.4 Soil pH measurement 3.2.5 Abiotic factor measurements Statistical Analysis APTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION Fungal Species Fungal Diversity Statistical Analysis APTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS TED REFERENCES PENDICES RRICULUM VITAE	3.2.3Species identification203.2.4Soil pH measurement213.2.5Abiotic factor measurements21Statistical Analysis22APTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONFungal Species23Fungal Diversity50Statistical Analysis51APTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS54TED REFERENCESPENDICES55RRICULUM VITAE69	3.2.3 Species identification203.2.4 Soil pH measurement213.2.5 Abiotic factor measurements21Statistical Analysis22APTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONFungal Species23Fungal Diversity50Statistical Analysis51APTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS54TED REFERENCESPENDICES55PENDICES58RRICULUM VITAE69

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE	TITLE	PAGE
4.1	a) Fruiting body of Amauroderma rugosum	25
	b) Length of fruiting body of Amauroderma rugosum	
4.2	a) Fruiting body of Cantharellus sp.	26
	b) Underside view of Cantharellus sp.	
4.3	a) Fruiting body of Clavaria vermicularis	27
	b) Close up view of fruit body of Clavaria vermicularis	
4.4	a) Length of <i>Clitocybe</i> sp.	28
	b) Fruiting body of Clitocybe sp.	
4.5	a) Side view of Cookeina sulcipes	29
	b) Top view of Cookeina sulcipes	
4.6	a) Side view of Coprinopsis lagopus	30
	b) Underside view of Coprinopsis lagopus	
4.7	a) Upper view of Coriolopsis sp.	31
	b) Pores of Coriolopsis sp.	
4.8	a) Upper view of Dacryopinax spathularia	32
	b) Close up view of Dacryopinax spathularia	
4.9	a) Upper view of Fomitopsis sp.	33
	b) Close up view of Fomitopsis sp.	
4.10	a) Close up view of spines of Hydnum repandum	34
	b) Upper view of Hydnum repandum	
4.11	a) Substrate of Lycoperdon sp.	35
	b) Close up view of Lycoperdon sp	
4.12	a) Length of Macrolepiota sp.	36
	b) Brown gills of Macrolepiota sp.	
4.13	a) Fruiting body of Marasmius sp.	37
	b) Brown gills of Marasmius sp.	
4.14	a) Close up view of Microporus affinis	38